



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STEPHEN G. PERLMAN, )  
REARDEN LLC, and ARTEMIS )  
NETWORKS, LLC, )  
 ) C.A. No. 305, 2020  
Appellants, )  
 ) Courts Below:  
v. )  
 ) Superior Court of the State of  
VOX MEDIA, INC., a Delaware )  
corporation, ) Delaware, New Castle County, C.A.  
 ) No. N19C-07-235 PRW-CCLD  
 )  
Appellee. ) Court of Chancery of the State of  
 ) Delaware, C.A. No. 10046-VCS

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Matthew E. Fischer (No. 3092)  
Jonathan A. Choa (No. 5319)  
Jacqueline A. Rogers (No. 5793)  
1313 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellants Stephen G.  
Perlman, Rearden LLC, and Artemis  
Networks LLC*

Dated: November 4, 2020  
6884073

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Plaintiffs. ....	7
B.    OnLive, Inc.....	7
C.    Vox’s August 19, 2012 Article Defames Perlman And His Companies With False Tales Of Criminal Misconduct And Corporate Mismanagement. ....	9
D.    Less Than Two Weeks Later, Vox Publishes A Second Defamatory Article That It Deliberately Refuses To Fact Check.....	12
E.    The Fallout From The August 28 Article.....	14
F.    Eighteen Months Later, Vox Takes Another Shot At Perlman In The February 19, 2014 Article. ....	16
G.    Vox’s Defamatory Articles Disrupt Perlman’s Ability To Fund Artemis. ....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Court of Chancery Erred as a Matter of Law by Holding that The Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19
B.    Standard And Scope Of Review.....	19
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	19

II.	The Superior Court Erred In Finding The 2014 Article Did Not Republish The 2012 Articles. ....	25
A.	Questions Presented .....	25
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	25
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	25
1.	The 2014 Article Added To And Enhanced The 2012 Articles.....	27
2.	The 2014 Article Directed The 2012 Articles To A New Audience. ....	32
III.	The Superior Court Erred In Finding The 2014 Article Was Not Defamatory. ....	39
A.	Questions Presented .....	39
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	39
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	Chancery Court Memorandum Opinion, dated June 27, 2019 (Dkt. 123).....	Exhibit A
	Superior Court Opinion and Order, dated June 24, 2020 (Dkt. 70).....	Exhibit B
	Superior Court Order Denying Reargument, dated August 14, 2020 (Dkt. 75) .....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alberghetti v. Corbis Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 971 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Alszech v. Home Box Office</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 16 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) .....	40
<i>Cheese Shop Int’l, Inc. v. Steele</i> , 311 A.2d 870 (Del. 1973) .....	21
<i>Christoff v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 468 (Cal. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>Clark v. Viacom International Inc.</i> , 61 Fed. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	29, 30, 35
<i>In re Davis</i> , 334 B.R. 874 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2005) .....	28, 30
<i>Diebold Comput. Leasing, Inc. v. Com. Credit Corp.</i> , 267 A.2d 586 (Del. 1970) .....	20
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) .....	19
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002) .....	30, 32, 36
<i>Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 178 (Cal. 2007) .....	32, 34–35
<i>Hillsboro Energy, LLC v. Secure Energy, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4561227 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2008) .....	19–20
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 74 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	20, 21

<i>MacLoed v. Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 343 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1959) .....	40, 42–43
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 90 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2014) .....	30
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Penaherrera v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4013487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 8, 2013).....	30
<i>Re v. Hortsmann</i> , 1987 WL 16710 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 1987).....	42
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 570 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1990) .....	19
<i>Saunders v. Saunders</i> , 71 A.2d 258 (Del. 1950) .....	23
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1230 (Cal. 2008) .....	33
<i>Strong v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3549730 (Del. Super. Ct. July 20, 2012).....	39
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1377221 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2019) .....	20
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	19, 25, 39
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	36–37
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	passim

**STATUTES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
10 DEL. C. § 341 .....	19
10 DEL. C. § 342 .....	19
10 DEL. C. § 369 .....	23
